

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN RE CSRBA CASE NO. 49576
SUBCASE NO. 91-7755
(353 Consolidated Rights)

COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, *et al.*
Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 45383-2017

APPELLANT COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR TWIN FALLS COUNTY
HONORABLE ERIC J. WILDMAN, PRESIDING

VANESSA L. RAY-HODGE, ISB No. 10565
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse
Mielke & Brownell, LLP
500 Marquette Ave., N.W., Suite 660
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 247-0147
vrayhodge@abqsonosky.com

ERIC VAN ORDEN, ISB No. 4774
Office of Legal Counsel
Coeur d'Alene Tribe
850 A Street
P.O. Box 408
Plummer, ID 83851
(208) 686-1800
ervanorden@cdatribe-nsn.gov
Local Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Coeur d'Alene Tribe

Attorneys of Record continued on inside cover

Attorneys of Record—cont.

STEVEN W. STRACK, ISB No. 4748
Deputy Attorney General, State of Idaho
700 W. State Street—2nd Floor
P.O. Box 82720
Boise Idaho, 83720
For State of Idaho

ALBERT P. BARKER, ISB No. 2867
Barker, Rosholt & Simpson LLP
PO Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
For Hecla, Ltd.

MARIAH R. DUNHAM, ISB No. 7287
NANCY A. WOLFF, ISB No. 2930
Morris & Wolff, P.A.
722 Main Ave.
St Maries, ID 83861
For Benewah County, et al.

DAVID L. NEGRI, ISB No. 6697
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
550 West Fort Street, MSC 033
Boise, Idaho 83724
For the United States

NORMAN M. SEMANKO, ISB No. 4761
Parson, Behle & Latimer
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
For North Idaho Water Rights Alliance, et al.

CANDICE M. MCHUGH, ISB No. 5908
CHRIS BROMLEY, ISB No. 6530
McHugh Bromley, PLLC
380 S 4th Street, Suite 103
Boise, ID 83702
For the City of Coeur d'Alene

CHRISTOPHER H. MEYER, ISB No. 4461
JEFFREY C. FEREDAY, ISB No. 2719
JEFFERY W. BOWER, ISB No. 8938
MICHAEL P. LAWRENCE, ISB No. 7288
Givens Pursley, LLP
PO Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701
For North Kootenai Water & Sewer, et al.

ERIKA B. KRANZ,
DC Bar No. 981970, *appearing pro hac vice*
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
For the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Federal Law Governing Indian Tribes Provides the Standards for Determining the Purposes of the Coeur d’Alene Reservation	2
II. The Coeur d’Alene Reservation was Established as a Permanent Home to Protect Traditional Activities, and to Encourage Both Agriculture and the Arts of Civilization	7
A. The Coeur d’Alene Reservation was established for a myriad of traditional purposes	8
B. The Reservation was also equally established to promote agriculture and the arts of civilization	14
C. The Lake Claim should be sustained to fulfill all the purposes of the Reservation, including “fish and wildlife habitat”	18
III. The Tribe is Entitled to Reserved Water Rights for Instream Flows Outside the Reservation	25
A. Winters rights may include waters outside the Reservation when necessary to fulfill a purpose of the Reservation.....	26
B. The Tribe’s instream flow claims are not based on rights to land outside the Reservation	29
IV. The Priority Date for the Tribe’s Water Rights on Reacquired Lands is Unaffected by Intervening Non-Indian Ownership	33
A. The Tribe’s reserved water rights for consumptive uses on reacquired lands retain their original priority dates	33
B. Reserved rights to sustain wetlands, seeps, and springs on lands reacquired by the Tribe have a time immemorial priority date	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abel Family Ltd. P’ship v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2472 (2016)	15
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Agua Caliente</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries Co. v. U.S.</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) (“ <i>Arizona I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avista Corp.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,265 (June 18, 2009)	23, 24
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	6
<i>California v. U.S.</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5
<i>Cappaert v. U.S.</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	31, 32
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	22
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) (“ <i>Walton I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985) (“ <i>Walton III</i> ”)	20, 38, 39
<i>Conrad Inv. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908)	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) (“ <i>Idaho I</i> ”)	22

<i>Idaho v. U.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) (“ <i>Idaho IP</i> ”)	9
<i>Idaho v. U.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) (“ <i>Idaho IP</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	3
<i>John v. U.S.</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	27, 28, 30
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	33
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	6
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	27, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	38
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	6
<i>U.S. v Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)	26
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982)	26, 30, 36
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	21
<i>U.S. v. Idaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Idaho IP</i> ”)	9

<i>U.S. v. Idaho</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 1998) (“ <i>Idaho IP</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	6
<i>U.S. v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	3, 10, 14
<i>W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. Molini</i> , 951 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	6
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) (“ <i>Fishing Vessel</i> ”)	3, 22
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	6
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. U.S.</i> , 297 F.2d 822 (10th Cir. 1961)	35
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6
State Cases	
<i>Avondale Irrigation Dist. v. N. Idaho Properties, Inc.</i> , 99 Idaho 30, 577 P.2d 9 (1978)	21, 31
<i>Bennett v. Twin Falls N. Side Land & Water Co.</i> , 27 Idaho 643, 150 P. 336 (1915)	31
<i>City of Pocatello v. State</i> , 145 Idaho 497, 180 P.3d 1048 (2008) (“ <i>Pocatello</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman Oil Co. of Lewiston v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 136 Idaho 53, 28 P.3d 996 (2001)	8

<i>In re Crow Water Compact</i> , 364 P.3d 584 (Mont. 2015)	15
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) (“ <i>Big Horn I</i> ”).....	34, 35, 36
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 899 P.2d 848 (Wyo. 1995) (“ <i>Big Horn IV</i> ”).....	36
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) (“ <i>Gila III</i> ”).....	7
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001) (“ <i>Gila V</i> ”).....	8
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. U.S.</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007).....	30
<i>Kootenai Envtl. All., Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 105 Idaho 622, 671 P.2d 1085 (1983).....	25
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 134 Idaho 916, 12 P.3d 1260 (2000).....	4
<i>Sarret v. Hunter</i> , 32 Idaho 536, 185 P. 1072 (1919).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985) (“ <i>Greely</i> ”).....	5, 15
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 140 Idaho 365, 93 P.3d 696 (2004).....	3
<i>State v. McConville</i> , 65 Idaho 46, 139 P.2d 485 (1943).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Tinno</i> , 94 Idaho 759, 497 P.2d 1386 (1972).....	31
<i>U.S. v. City of Challis</i> , 133 Idaho 525, 988 P.2d 1199 (1999).....	4
Federal Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 797.....	23
43 U.S.C. § 321.....	32

43 U.S.C. § 661.....	32
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, Ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989.....	17
<i>An Act making provision for the civilization of the Indian tribes adjoining the frontier settlements</i> , Ch. 85, 3 Stat. 516b (1819).....	15
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 (“IRA”), Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984.....	33, 34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
State Statutes	
I.A.R. 35(h).....	33
I.C. § 42-1409	30, 31
I.C. § 67-4304	25
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	28
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) (“ <i>Cohen’s Handbook</i> ”).....	14
David H. Getches, <i>Water Law</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	28
